

IN THE

AUG 27 2014

Supreme Court of the United States

CLERK OF THE CLERK

VANDROTH BACKUS, WILLIE HARRISON BROWN,
CHARLESANN BUTTONE, BOOKER MANIGAULT,
EDWARD MCKNIGHT, MOSES MIMS, JR.,
ROOSEVELT WALLACE, and WILLIAM G. WILDER,
on behalf of themselves and all other
similarly situated persons,

Appellants,

v.

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, NIKKI R. HALEY,
in her capacity as Governor, JOHN E. COURSON, in his
capacity as President Pro Tempore of the Senate,
ROBERT W. HARRELL, JR., in his capacity as Speaker
of the House of Representatives; MARCI ANDINO, in
her capacity as Executive Director of the Election
Commission, JOHN H. HUDGENS, III, Chairman,
NICOLE S. WHITE, MARILYN BOWERS, MARK BENSON,
and THOMAS WARING, in their capacity as
Commissioners of the Election Commission,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from a Three-Judge
United States District Court
in the District of South Carolina**

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

RICHARD A. HARPOOTLIAN

Counsel of Record

RICHARD A. HARPOOTLIAN, P.A.

1410 Laurel Street

Columbia, SC 29201

(803) 252-4848

rah@harpootlianlaw.com

August 27, 2014

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. <i>Shelby County</i> vitiates the reasoning supporting the judgment in <i>Backus I</i>	1
II. Appellees misapprehend the scope of appellate review in this reapportionment case	5
A. Appellate jurisdiction over three-judge court decisions in statewide redistricting cases includes post-judgment relief	6
B. This Court construes § 1253 jurisdiction to enable it to decide substantial constitutional questions like this one.	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Backus v. South Carolina</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 553 (D.S.C. 2012) <i>aff'd</i> , 133 S. Ct. 156 (2012).....	2, 6
<i>Cano v. Baker</i> , 435 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	4, 5
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	4
<i>Gonzalez v. Automatic Emp. Credit Union</i> , 419 U.S. 90 (1974).....	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	6
<i>Hicks v. Pleasure House, Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 1 (1971).....	7
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	3
<i>Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp.</i> <i>v. Epstein</i> , 370 U.S. 713 (1962).....	7
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	4
<i>McCorvey v. Hill</i> , 385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004).....	8, 9
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	5
<i>MTM, Inc. v. Baxley</i> , 420 U.S. 799 (1975).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Page v. Bartels</i> , 248 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Reid v. Angelone</i> , 369 U.S. 363 (4th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	8
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration & Immigrant Rights & Fight for Equal. By Any Means Necessary (BAMN)</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)	3, 4, 5
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	2, 4, 5
<i>Shelby County, Alabama v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965)	9, 10, 11
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	11
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	10
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1253	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2281	8, 9, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2282	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 2284	6, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2284(a).....	5, 6, 7 8
28 U.S.C. § 2284(b).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2284(b)(3).....	6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 2325	8
Judiciary and Judicial Procedure Act of 1948, 62 Stat. 869	8
S.C. Act 72, 2011	2
Voting Rights Act, § 5, 79 Stat. 439, 42 U.S.C. 1973c.....	1, 2, 4
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	3, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Eugene Gressman, Supreme Court Practice (9th ed. 2007)	8
